COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF ARIZONA DIVISION ONE

MARK GILMORE; and MARK HARDER,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official capacity as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his official capacity as City Manager of the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants / Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court No. CV 2019-009033

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO CITY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Jonathan Riches (025712)
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellantsmailto:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. Appellants pay for release time as part of their compensation
A. The City's reduction of Appellants' wages to fund release time violates Appellants' rights just the same as withholding compulsory union dues 2
B. Appellants' compensation was reduced in <i>this</i> MOU, and continues to be reduced, to fund release time.
II. Paid release time violates Appellants' rights against compelled expression and association
A. The Defendants' attempt to invert the standard of review in this case 12
B. Release time is not government speech
C. The Union's release time activities do not serve a compelling government interest, and any purported government interest in the practice can be achieved through means less restrictive of Appellants' rights
III. The release time provisions violate Appellants' Right to Work protections because under the MOU they are required to participate in "form and design" in Union activities as a condition of employment
IV. Paid release time violates the Gift Clause
A. Release time must be tested independently for a public purpose and consideration
B. The City does not receive direct, objectively valued consideration for release time
C. Release time does not serve a public purpose

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 2384 v. City of Phoenix, 213 Ariz. 358 (App. 2006)
Ariz. Ctr. Law in Pub. Int. v. Hassell, 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991)22
Asarco Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)11
Black & White Taxicab Co. v. Standard Oil Co., 25 Ariz. 381 (1923)3
Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix, 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)12
Chandler Med. Bldg. Partners v. Chandler Dental Grp., 175 Ariz. 273 (App. 1993)
Cheatham v. DiCiccio, 238 Ariz. 69 (App. 2015)1
Cheatham v. DiCiccio, 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)
Hamberlin v. Townsend, 76 Ariz. 191 (1953)
Herman Chanen Const. Co. v. Guy Apple Masonry Contractors Inc., 9 Ariz. App. 445 (1969)5
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)
Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents, 149 Ariz. 319 (1986)
Marriage of Thorn, 235 Ariz. 216 (App. 2014)2
Martin v. Wood, 71 Ariz. 457 (1951)2
Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)
May v. McNally, 203 Ariz. 425 (2002)
McRae v. Cnty. of Cochise, 5 Ariz. 26 (1896)27
Mecham v. City of Glendale, 15 Ariz. App. 402 (1971)2

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)13
Schires v. Carlat, 250 Ariz. 371 (2021)
Shattuck v. Precision-Toyota, Inc., 115 Ariz. 586 (1977)
State v. Stummer, 219 Ariz. 137 (2008)12
Turken v. Gordon, 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)
United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 140 Ariz. 238 (App. 1983)4
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)12
Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified School District, 141 Ariz. 346 (1984) 22, 23
Regulations
City Code § 2-209
